This budget is prepared on a two-year basis and serves as the foundation for the City’s fiscal
planning and financial control. The budget is prepared by departments (e.g., Community
Development), by funds (e.g., Transportation), and by divisions (e.g., Planning). The City
Manager may transfer appropriations within a fund, provided that the total appropriation is not
increased.

iii

The City's Capital Budget is considered as part of the City's Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan.
The capital expenditures approved are the two years adopted in the budget.

ECONOMIC CONDITION

The recovery from the recession continued in fiscal year (FY) 2015. The FY 2015 economic
rebound resulted in increases in all economically-sensitive and most property-related revenue
sources in the General Fund. The residential accessed property values increased by 2%; however,
the commercial properties values were reduced to realign the property values with today’s land
values causing a decrease in total property taxes received.  The total economic-sensitive revenue
sources increased by $769,475 as shown in Table 1 – Economic Sensitive Revenues.

Table 1 - Economic Sensitive Revenues

Description FY 13/14 FY 14/15

Increase Over

Prior Year

%

Increase

Sales Tax 21,020,682$ 21,638,374$ 617,692$   3%

Property Tax 27,306,354   26,711,206   (595,148)$   -2%

Transient Occupancy Tax 2,301,303   2,621,530   320,227$   14%

Franchise Fees 2,528,457   2,750,925   222,468$   9%

Business License 2,067,132   2,271,368   204,236$   10%

Total 55,223,928$ 55,993,403$ 769,475$   1%

Visalia has 11,992 licensed businesses operating in the City.  These businesses include private
manufacturing, technology research, retail and service businesses, educational services,
healthcare and social assistance, consulting, arts and entertainment, hospitality services, along
with non-profit institutions.

Industrial jobs are primary factors in creating economic vitality.  These jobs create the need for
service jobs.  This past fiscal year, Visalia has seen significant growth in the City’s industrial job
base with more activity pending through the calendar year.

Construction activity in the City also improved in 2014-15.  The total valuation for all permits

[…]

term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated
above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

78

NOTE 10 −−−− EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Asset Class

New

Strategic

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)

Real Return

Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follows:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $177,606,096 $121,542,048 $56,064,048

Changes in the year:

Service cost 3,797,356 3,797,356

Interest on the total pension liability 13,175,275 13,175,275

Differences between actual and expected experience 0 0

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Changes in benefit terms 0 0

Contribution - employer 3,947,176 (3,947,176)

Contribution - employee (paid by employer) 1,809,951 (1,809,951)

Contribution - employee 0 0

Net investment income 21,053,194 (21,053,194)

Administrative expenses

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (7,668,885) (7,668,885) 0

Net changes 9,303,746 19,141,436 (9,837,690)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $186,909,842 $140,683,484 $46,226,358

79

NOTE 10 −−−− EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Safety Plan:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $167,375,211 $117,418,183 $49,957,028

Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,100,652 5,100,652

Interest on the total pension liability 12,494,891 12,494,891

Differences between actual and expected experience 0 0

Changes in assumptions 0 0

Changes in benefit terms 0 0

Contribution - employer 5,703,922 (5,703,922)

Contribution - employee (paid by employer) 1,618,205 (1,618,205)

Contribution - employee 0

Net investment income 20,530,453 (20,530,453)

Administrative expenses 0

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (6,653,993) (6,653,993) 0

Net changes 10,941,550 21,198,587 (10,257,037)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $178,316,761 $138,616,770 $39,699,991

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City of Visalia for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan,
as well as what the City of Visalia’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

Net Pension Liability $71,402,764 $65,324,223 $136,726,987

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

Net Pension Liability $46,226,358 $39,699,991 $85,926,349

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability $25,388,359 $18,744,102 $44,132,461

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

80

NOTE 10 −−−− EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City of Visalia recognized pension expense of $8,577,648.  At
June 30, 2015, the City of Visalia reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources: